User Manual
for
Neoware Thin Client Appliances
with
Microsoft® Windows® XP Embedded
Operating System
i
Copyright © 2002 by Neoware Systems, Inc.

tor marked with the word “MOUSE” or with the icon dis-
played here).
• KEYBOARD is a PS/2-type keyboard port (purple-col-
ored connector marked with the word “KEYBOARD” or
with the icon displayed here).
• LAN is an RJ-45 jack. The appliance automatically detects
and connects to either 10BaseT or 100BaseT (twisted-
pair) Ethernet.
• PARALLEL is a standard DB-25 parallel port for local
printers.
• COM 1 and COM 2 are DB-9, RS-232 serial ports.
Depending on which software version is loaded in the thin
client appliance, serial ports may be used for peripheral devices
such as modems, personal digital assistants (PDAs), and bar code
scanners.
• USB ports (two Type A USB ports).
• MIC is a 3.5 mm microphone jack.
• LINE IN is a 3.5 mm line audio input jack.
• LINE OUT is a 3.5 mm audio output jack.
• MONITOR is a standard DB-15, high-density, VGA-type
monitor connector.
• The power supply connects through the supplied power cable. It
automatically detects and accepts either 120 VAC or 240 VAC
line voltage.
FYI
The serial and parallel
ports can be used with
ICA and terminal emula-
tion connections.
14 Connecting the components
Setting Up Your Neoware Thin Client Appliance
Se
tu
p
Connecting the
cables
1 Arrange your appliance and monitor in your work area.
2 Connect the monitor power cable to a power source.
3 Connect the power cord into the socket. Make sure the appli-
ance is powered off.
4 Connect the keyboard cable to the KEYBOARD (purple)
port.
5 Connect the mouse cable to the MOUSE (green) port.
6 Connect the monitor video cable to the MONITOR port.
Don’t overtighten the screws. The video cable connection to the
monitor varies. Some monitors have attached video cables.
7 Connect a twisted-pair, 10BaseT or 100BaseT Ethernet cable
into the LAN jack.
Connecting Parallel
and Serial
peripheral devices
You can connect a modem, printer, bar code scanner, and other
peripheral devices to your appliance.
1 If your appliance is turned on, log off all its open connections,
and then turn off the appliance.
2 If you have a local printer, connect its cable to the PARAL-
LEL port. You can also attach local serial printers to either serial
port: COM 1 or COM 2.
3 If you have an external modem, bar code scanner, or other
serial device, connect its cable to a serial port (COM 1 or
COM 2). Which serial port devices will work with your thin cli-
ent appliance depends on the software version loaded in the
device. Not all software versions support all serial devices.
4 Turn on your appliance and then the peripheral device.
Connecting the components 15
Setting Up Your Neoware Thin Client Appliance